Additionally, in the first and second quarter of 2015, certain executive compensation was classified in Selling
expenses that more appropriately should be classified as General and Administrative expenses. We previously
corrected these classification errors in our first and second quarter 2016 filings on Form 10-Q with the SEC.

The reclassifications have no impact on the Company's previously-reported net sales, income from operations, net
income, or basic and diluted earnings per common share presented in its Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)
and Comprehensive Income (Loss), nor does it have any effect on the Company's previously-reported Consolidated
Balance Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, or Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders'
Equity.

2

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 8-K

3

Collectively, these adjustments had the following impact on our Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and
Comprehensive Income (Loss):

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended
March 31, 2016

(Unaudited)
Six Months Ended
June 30, 2016

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net Sales $32,570 $ — $32,570 $63,701 $ — $63,701
Cost of Goods Sold 23,351 519 23,870 44,290 976 45,266
Gross Profit 9,219 (519 ) 8,700 19,411 (976 ) 18,435

Selling expenses 2,964 — 2,964 6,427 — 6,427
General & administrative 4,465 (519 ) 3,946 7,968 (976 ) 6,992
Amortization 176 — 176 353 — 353
Operating expenses 7,605 (519 ) 7,086 14,748 (976 ) 13,772

Income from Operations $1,614 $ — $1,614 $4,663 $ — $4,663

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

(Unaudited)
Six Months Ended
June 30, 2015

As
Previously
Reported
(a) Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported
(a) Adjustment

As
Revised

Net Sales $29,622 $ — $29,622 $59,443 $ — $59,443
Cost of Goods Sold 21,239 458 21,697 44,044 1,017 45,061
Gross Profit 8,383 (458 ) 7,925 15,399 (1,017 ) 14,382

Selling expenses 3,302 — 3,302 5,920 — 5,920
General & administrative 3,492 (458 ) 3,034 7,662 (1,017 ) 6,645
Amortization 179 — 179 358 — 358
Operating expenses 6,973 (458 ) 6,515 13,940 (1,017 ) 12,923

Income from Operations $1,410 $ — $1,410 $1,459 $ — $1,459

(a)As previously reported in our first and second quarter 2016 Form 10Q filings.

(Unaudited)
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2015

Adjustment Adjustment

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 8-K

4

As
Previously
Reported

(b) As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

(b) As
Revised

Net Sales $89,042 $ — $89,042 $118,587 $ — $118,587
Cost of Goods Sold 64,588 1,137 65,725 86,986 1,556 88,542
Gross Profit 24,454 (1,137 ) 23,317 31,601 (1,556 ) 30,045

Selling expenses 9,486 (860 ) 8,626 12,752 (860 ) 11,892
General & administrative 10,920 (277 ) 10,643 13,730 (696 ) 13,034
Amortization 537 — 537 716 — 716
Operating expenses 20,943 (1,137 ) 19,806 27,198 (1,556 ) 25,642

Income from Operations $3,511 $ — $3,511 $4,403 $ — $4,403

(b)Includes the reclassification of certain executive compensation from Selling to General and administrativeexpenses.

3

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 8-K

5

In consultation with its independent registered accounting firm, the Company has determined that an appropriate
presentation in light of the circumstances would be to include the corrected financial statements in this Current Report
on Form 8-K, its periodic report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2016, and its annual report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, rather than amend the quarterly and annual reports on Forms 10-Q